

#### Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

ANCHORAGE BELLEVUE LOS ANGELES NEW YORK PORTLAND SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE WASHINGTON, D.C. SHANGHAI

MELISSA K. GERAGHTY

2600 CENTURY SQUARE

DIRECT: (206) 628-7593

1501 FOURTH AVENUE

melissageraghty@dwt.com

SEATTLE, WA 98101-1688

TEL (206) 622-3150 FAX (206) 628-7699 www.dwt.com

October 28, 2003

Ms. Carole J. Washburn, Executive Secretary Washington Utility & Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW P.O. Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Docket No. UT-033044 Re:

Dear Ms. Washburn:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket, please find the original and 19 copies of the following documents:

- Exhibit A (Attorney Agreement) signed by Gregory J. Kopta, attorney for 1. Advanced Telcom, Eschelon, Global Crossing, Integra, McLeod, Pac-West, Time Warner and XO:
- 2. Exhibit C (Highly Confidential Information Agreement) signed by Mr. Kopta, attorney for Advanced Telcom, Eschelon, Global Crossing, Integra, McLeod, Pac-West, Time Warner and XO;
- 3. Exhibit A (Attorney Agreement) signed by J. Jeffery Oxley, Dennis D. Ahlers and Karen L. Clauson, attorneys for Eschelon, and by Joan M. Olson, Tobe L. Goldberg, Kim K. Wagner and Raymond L. Smith, administrative staff for Eschelon; and
- Exhibit C (Highly Confidential Information Agreement) signed by J. Jeffery 4. Oxley, Dennis D. Ahlers and Karen L. Clauson, attorneys for Eschelon, and by Joan M. Olson, Tobe L. Goldberg, Kim K. Wagner and Raymond L. Smith, administrative staff for Eschelon.

Please call me with any questions. Thank you for your assistance.

Ms. Carole J. Washburn, Executive Secretary October 28, 2003 Page 2

Very truly yours,

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

Melissa K. Geraghty

Assistant to Gregory J. Kopta

Enclosures

cc: Parties of Record

I, Gregory J. Kopta		as attorney in
this proceeding for Advanced TelCom, Escape and Tel	<u>chelon, Global Cr</u>	ossing, * (party
to this proceeding) agree to comply with a	and be bound by the	e Protective Order
entered by the Washington Utilities and T	ransportation Com	mission in Docket
No. UT-033044, and acknowledge that I ha	ave reviewed the Pr	cotective Order and
fully understand its terms and conditions.		
0 . ()	*Integra, McL Time Warner,	eod, Pac-West, and XO
Mark	October	28,2003
Signature	Date	
1501 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2600 Seattle, WA 98101-1688		
Address		n R
		OB CC

## AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET NO. UT-033044 BEFORE THE

#### WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Gregory J. Kopta	
	mployee or in-house expert 80 06 17 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18
in this proceeding for Integra, McLeod,	Eschelon, Global Crossing, Pac-West, Time Warner and XO this
proceeding) hereby agree to comply with	•
entered by the Washington Utilities and	
No. UT-033044 and acknowledge that I h	
fully understand its terms and conditions	s.
Mark	October 28, 2003
Signature	Date
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP	
Employer	
1501 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2600 Seattle, WA 98101-1688	Partner
Permanent Address	Position and
Responsibilities	
* *	· *
The following portion is to be completed the Commission within 10 days of receip- waiver and the above-named person will Highly Confidential Information under the protective order.	t. Failure to do so will constitute a be deemed a person having access to
No objection.	

person having access to Highly Coshall file a motion with the Comm	sponding party objects to the above-named onfidential Information. The objecting party nission, supported by affidavit, setting forth the lusion of the person from access to Highly
 Signature	Date

## AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET NO. UT-033044 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, J. Jeffery Oxley, as attorney in this proceeding for Eschelon Telecom of Washington, Inc. (party to this proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket No. UT-033044, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Signature

730 Second Avenue South

**Suite 1200** 

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Address

STATE OF WASH UTILL AND TRANS COMMISSION

 $\frac{10/25/03}{\text{Date}}$ 

RECORDS MANAGEMENT

RECORDS MANAGEMENT

03 OCT 29 AM 8: 06

## AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET NO. UT-033044 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Dennis D. Ahlers, as attorney in this proceeding for Eschelon Telecom of Washington, Inc. (party to this proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket No. UT-033044, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Signature

730 Second Avenue South

**Suite 1200** 

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Address

STATE OF WASH. UTIL. AND TRANSP. COMMISSION RECORD'S MAKAGEMENT 03 OCT 29 AM 8: 06

## AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET NO. UT-033044 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Karen L. Clauson, as attorney in this proceeding for Eschelon Telecom of Washington, Inc. (party to this proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket No. UT-033044, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Signature

Date

730 Second Avenue South

**Suite 1200** 

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Address

OS OCT 29 AM 8: 07
STATE OF WASH.
UTIL. AND TRANSP.
COMPRISSION

## AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET NO. UT-033044 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Joan M. Olson, as a Legal Assistant employed by Eschelon Telecom of Washington, Inc. (party to this proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket No. UT-033044, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Signature

Signature

10-27-03

Date

730 Second Avenue South

**Suite 1200** 

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Address

03 OCT 29 AM 8: 07

## AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET NO. UT-033044 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Tobe L. Goldberg, as a Senior Legal Secretary employed by Eschelon Telecom of Washington, Inc. (party to this proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket No. UT-033044, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Goldberg

Signature

Uctober 27, 2003

730 Second Avenue South

**Suite 1200** 

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Address

STATE OF WASH. UTILL AND TRAMSP. COMMISSION RECORDS MAHAREMED

#### AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET NO. UT-033044 **BEFORE THE** WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Kim K. Wagner, as a Senior Legal Secretary employed by Eschelon Telecom of Washington, Inc. (party to this proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket No. UT-033044, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

10/27/2003

730 Second Avenue South

**Suite 1200** 

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Address

## AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET NO. UT-033044 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Raymond L. Smith, as Manager, ILEC Performance, employed by Eschelon Telecom of Washington, Inc. (party to this proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket No. UT-033044, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Signature

10-27.0>

Date

730 Second Avenue South

**Suite 1200** 

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Address

STATE OF WASH.
UTIL. AND TRANSP.
COMMISSION

RECLIVED
RECORDS MANAGEMENT
03.0CT 29 AM 8: 07

I, J. Jeffery Oxley, as	<b>03</b> C
X In-house attorney	3
In-house expert	
Outside counsel	20 <b>20 1</b>
<del></del>	
Outside expert	a on in house compart
Small company employe	e or in-nouse expert
in this proceeding for Eschelon Telecom of Washi agree to comply with and be bound by the Protecti	ngton, Inc. (a party to this proceeding) hereby
and Transportation Commission in Docket No. UT	C-033044 and acknowledge that I have
reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand	
reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand	4
( )	Deta 10/22/03
Simple	Date
Signature / //	Date
F. 1.1. Telescon Inc.	
Eschelon Telecom, Inc.	
Employer	
730 Second Avenue South	
	Executive Vice President
Suite 1200	and General Counsel
Minneapolis, MN 55402	Position and Responsibilities
Permanent Address	rosition and responsionnes
* *	
The following portion is to be completed by the rewithin 10 days of receipt. Failure to do so will conwill be deemed a person having access to Highly Conditions of the protective order.	nstitute a waiver and the above-named person
No objection.	
Objection. The responding party access to Highly Confidential Information. The o Commission, supported by affidavit, setting forth the person from access to Highly Confidential Info	the basis for objection and asking exclusion of
Signature	Date

#### AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET NO. UT-033044 BEFORE THE

#### WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRA	ANSPORTATION COMMISSION	JN		D
I, Dennis D. Ahlers, as	00	UTITU MARSHAR	03 OCT	RECORDS
X In-house attorney	و بيسته و مينه د مناه	Dro	29	1 ( ) ; 1 ( ) ; 1 ( ) ; 1 ( ) ;
In-house expert				ا مر
Outside counsel	<u> </u>	, Z) \$		[
Outside expert	The first section of the section of	<b></b>	င္မာ	
Small company employee	or in-house expert	טי.	07	
in this proceeding for Eschelon Telecom of Washin agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective and Transportation Commission in Docket No. UTreviewed the Protective Order and fully understand Signature	ve Order entered by the Washing -033044 and acknowledge that I	gton U	hereb tilitie	)y :s
Eschelon Telecom, Inc.				
Employer				
730 Second Avenue South Suite 1200				
Minneapolis, MN 55402	Senior Attorney			
Permanent Address	Position and Responsibilities			
* * *				
The following portion is to be completed by the res within 10 days of receipt. Failure to do so will con will be deemed a person having access to Highly C conditions of the protective order.	stitute a waiver and the above-n	amed j	perso	n
No objection.				
Objection. The responding party of access to Highly Confidential Information. The objection, supported by affidavit, setting forth the person from access to Highly Confidential Information.	jecting party shall file a motion he basis for objection and asking	with tl	he	of
Signature	Date			

### AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET NO. UT-033044 BEFORE THE

### WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Karen L. Clauson, as  _X In-house attorney In-house expert Outside counsel Outside expert Small company employe	
in this proceeding for Eschelon Telecom of Washi agree to comply with and be bound by the Protecti and Transportation Commission in Docket No. UT reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand	ve Order entered by the Washington Utilities I-033044 and acknowledge that I have
Head Churn Signature	04 27 2W 3 Date
Eschelon Telecom, Inc. Employer	
730 Second Avenue South Suite 1200 Minneapolis, MN 55402 Permanent Address	Senior Director of Interconnection Position and Responsibilities
* *	•
The following portion is to be completed by the rewithin 10 days of receipt. Failure to do so will cowill be deemed a person having access to Highly conditions of the protective order.	nstitute a waiver and the above-named person
No objection.	
Objection. The responding party access to Highly Confidential Information. The o Commission, supported by affidavit, setting forth the person from access to Highly Confidential Info	the basis for objection and asking exclusion of
Signature	Date

I, Joan M. Olson, as	
In-house attorney In-house expert Outside counsel Outside expertX Small company em	iployee or in-house expert
in this proceeding for Eschelon Telecom of V agree to comply with and be bound by the Proand Transportation Commission in Docket No reviewed the Protective Order and fully under	Vashington, Inc. (a party to this proceeding) hereby otective Order entered by the Washington Utilities o. UT-033044 and acknowledge that I have rstand its terms and conditions.
Soan M. Clson	<u> 10-27-03</u>
Signature  Eschelon Telecom, Inc.  Employer	Date  Date  STATE OF THE COMMENT OF
730 Second Avenue South Suite 1200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Legal Assistant C
Permanent Address	Position and Responsibilities
within 10 days of receipt. Failure to do so will will be deemed a person having access to High conditions of the protective order.  No objection.  Objection. The responding p access to Highly Confidential Information. The responding p access to Highly Confidential Information.	* * * *  ne responding party and filed with the Commission ll constitute a waiver and the above-named person hly Confidential Information under the terms and  arty objects to the above-named person having ne objecting party shall file a motion with the
Commission, supported by affidavit, setting for the person from access to Highly Confidential  Signature	orth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of

I, Tobe L. Goldberg, as	
in this proceeding for Eschelon Telecom of W	coloyee or in-house expert  Sashington, Inc. (a party to this proceeding) be reby tective Order entered by the Washington Utilities.  Output UT-033044 and acknowledge that I have stand its terms and conditions.
Signature	Date
Eschelon Telecom, Inc. Employer  730 Second Avenue South	
Suite 1200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Garden I a 1 G
Permanent Address	Senior Legal Secretary Position and Responsibilities
	* * *
The following portion is to be completed by the within 10 days of receipt. Failure to do so will will be deemed a person having access to High conditions of the protective order.	e responding party and filed with the Commission constitute a waiver and the above-named person ly Confidential Information under the terms and
No objection.	
access to Highly Confidential Information. The	th the basis for objection and asking exclusion of
Signature	Date

I, Kim K. Wagner, as				
In-house attorney In-house expert Outside counsel Outside expertX Small company empl	loyee or in-house expert			
in this proceeding for Eschelon Telecom of Wa agree to comply with and be bound by the Prote and Transportation Commission in Docket No. reviewed the Protective Order and fully underst	ective Order entered by the Wa UT-033044 and acknowledge	shington	Utilii	eby
Signature Signature	10/27/2003 Date		03 OC	RECORI
Eschelon Telecom, Inc. Employer		NS SHARKE	T 29 AM	RECEIVE
730 Second Avenue South Suite 1200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Senior Legal Secretary	ANSP.	8:08	
Permanent Address	Position and Responsibili	ties		,
•	* *			
The following portion is to be completed by the within 10 days of receipt. Failure to do so will will be deemed a person having access to Highly conditions of the protective order.	constitute a waiver and the abo	ve-named	lpers	on
No objection.				
Objection. The responding par access to Highly Confidential Information. The Commission, supported by affidavit, setting fort the person from access to Highly Confidential In	objecting party shall file a mo h the basis for objection and as	tion with	the	ı of
Signature	Date	<del></del>		

I, Raymond L. Smith, as		
In-house attorney In-house expert Outside counsel Outside expertX Small company emplo	yee or in-house expert	
in this proceeding for Eschelon Telecom of Wasl agree to comply with and be bound by the Protec and Transportation Commission in Docket No. Understated the Protective Order and fully understated	ctive Order entered by the Washing JT-033044 and acknowledge that I	ton Utilities
WAAA	10-27.03	- <b>0</b> 77
Signature  Facheler Telegory Inc.	Date	RECORDS M 03 0CT 29
Eschelon Telecom, Inc. Employer		9 6 9
	Sign Sign Sign Sign Sign Sign Sign Sign	
730 Second Avenue South Suite 1200		8: 08
Minneapolis, MN 55402	Manager, ILEC Performance	
Permanent Address	Position and Responsibilities	
The following portion is to be completed by the rewithin 10 days of receipt. Failure to do so will consult be deemed a person having access to Highly conditions of the protective order.  No objection.	onstitute a waiver and the above-nate Confidential Information under the system of the confidential Information under the system of the confidential Information under the system of the confidence of the confide	amed person e terms and on having
Commission, supported by affidavit, setting forth the person from access to Highly Confidential In	n the basis for objection and asking	
oignature	Date	